RESOLUTION NO. 2015-070
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO APPROVE and execute CREDIT CHANGE ORDER No. 3 IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED sixty nine dollars AND NINETY TWO CENTS ($135,369.92), TO CLOSEOUT THE MARINA CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH shoreline foundation, inc.; providing for conflicts; further, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City approved a project appropriation in a total amount of $7,500,000.00 for the Marina Improvement-Phase II Construction Project that was assembled through a combination of City General Fund cash advances, County Broward Boating Improvement Program (“BBIP”) grant awards, and Florida Inland Navigation District (“FIND”) grant awards; and 

WHEREAS, a construction bid award and an execution of an Agreement were approved in an amount of $6,186,787.00 with Shoreline Foundation, Inc., for the Marina Construction-Phase II Project, and a separate project oversight appropriation for a consulting engineering oversight was provided in the amount of $544,810.00 with Craven Thompson & Associates, Inc., resulting in a remaining available Project appropriation of $768,403.00; and
WHEREAS, through August 16, 2013, the Administration has expended a total amount of $160,510.73 to separately pay for Project construction insurance, Project permits, and other Project consulting costs, using available funding appropriations, which resulted in a current available appropriation balance of $607,892.27; and
WHEREAS, on September 10, 2013, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2013-093 pertaining to Change Order No. 1, which consisted of change order requests 1-13 in a total amount of $156,789.99; and 

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2014, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2014-037 pertaining to Change Order No. 2, which consisted of change order requests 14-34 in a total  amount of $87,337.13; and 
WHEREAS, at various stages of the Project, several unforeseen site conditions and related changes have been encountered that have resulted in forty-five (45) change order requests to the City received from the Project construction contractor, Shoreline Foundation, Inc.; and
WHEREAS, these change orders have been reviewed by the City’s Project Consulting
Engineer at Craven Thompson & Associates, Inc., as well as the City Public Services Department Director and City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, upon the review and recommendation of the Project Consulting Engineer at Craven Thompson & Associates, Inc., as well as the Public Services Department Director and City Engineer, the Administration recommends City Commission approval to close out the Marina Construction Project, and to approve Credit Change Order No. 3 in the amount of ($135,369.92), thereby adjusting the original Shoreline Foundation, Inc. Marina Construction-Phase II Project Agreement to $6,295,544.20;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:
Section 1.
That the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are true and correct, and they are made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2.
That the Marina Construction Project Credit Change Order No. 3 summary,  a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A” is made a part of and is incorporated into this Resolution by reference, is approved.
Section 3.
That the City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to make minor revisions to such Credit Change Order No. 3, as are deemed necessary and proper for the best interests of the City.
Section 4.
That funding was previously approved for the Marina Construction-Phase II Project in the amount of $6,430,914.12 and the revised contract amount of $6,295,544.20, which resulted in a total credit amount of ($135,369.92) to process Credit Change Order No. 3, to close out this Project with Shoreline Foundation, Inc., bringing the total approved construction change order amount over the original bid award to $108,757.20. 

Section 5.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 6.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on ___________________, 2015.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




MARCO A. SALVINO, SR.

CITY CLERK 





MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:
THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

2
RESOLUTION #2015-070

