[image: image1.jpg]



City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services


100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) 923-1109 (Fax)


MEMORANDUM

TO:
Mayor Marco A. Salvino, Sr. 


Vice Mayor Bobbie H. Grace 

Commissioner Chickie Brandimarte


Commissioner Walter B. Duke, III 

Commissioner Albert C. Jones 

FROM:    
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E., Director of Public Services

Ronnie S. Navarro, P.E., Deputy Director/City Engineer
DATE:     
June 26, 2015
RE:           
Approval of Marina Project Change Order No. 3 in the Credit Amount of ($135,369.92) and Approval to Close-out the Marina Contract Agreement with Shoreline Foundation, Inc.


Introduction and Background
On December 3, 2012, the City of Dania Beach entered into an agreement with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. for the construction of the Municipal Marina Phase II Project.
Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $156,789.99 was approved by City Commission on September 10, 2013 by Resolution No. 2013-093; this encompasses Change Order Requests 1-13.  In the following months various stages of the Project, several unforeseen site conditions and related changes were again encountered. Change Order No. 2 was approved by the City Commission for the next 21 change order requests (14-34) in the amount of $87,337.13. In the following months that followed prior to project completion another 11 change order requests were made (35-45); previous change order amounted to $244,127.12. Contingencies of $25,000 were included in Change Orders 1 & 2 to address design revisions necessary due to unforeseen conditions.  
The purpose of Change Order No. 3 is to close out the Contract Agreement with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. To close-out the project, accounting for additional costs/credits since the most recently approved Change Order No. 2 had to be determined for the project. See attached Exhibit that summarizes payment for each change order request and utililization of the contingencies that were included in Change Orders 1 & 2.  The net change to the approved amount $6,430,914.12 (Bid award $6,186,787.00, C.O. # 1, $156,789.99 and C.O. # 2, $87,337.13 = $6,430,914.12) to date is a credit of $135,369.92. The new Contract amount with all adjustments is $6,295,544.20
Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 3 in the credit amount of ($135,369.92)
Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve Credit Change Order 3 in the amount of ($135,369.92) and to close-out the Contract Agreement with Shoreline Foundation, Inc., under the terms and conditions therein and authorize the City Manager to execute same.   
